
 

 

 
 

  

 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday 27 June 2012 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
   
Stephen Wood (Chair)     
   
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
Al-Ebadi S Choudhary Pavey 
Cummins Ashraf Green 
Van Kalwala Harrison Hector 
 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid, Democratic Services Officer 
(020) 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare, at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 

 

     

2 Deputations   

     

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 10 

     

4 Matters arising   

     

5 Audit Commission Progress Report  
 

11 - 28 

 The report from the Audit Commission is attached. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Simon Lane, Audit and 
Investigations 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1260 simon.lane@brent.gov.uk  

     

6 Annual Governance report - progress report on action plan  
 

29 - 40 

 This report sets out progress against the recommendations in the Annual 
Governance Report. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Simon Lane, Audit and 
Investigations 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1260 simon.lane@brent.gov.uk  

     

7 Treasury activity update  
 

41 - 44 

 This report updates members on recent treasury activity.  
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Martin Spriggs, Exchequer and 
Investment 

 



 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1472 martin.spriggs@brent.gov.uk  

     

8 Corporate Risk Register and departmental risk registers  
 

45 - 72 

 The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register and Departmental Risk Registers to be noted by the Audit 
Committee.  
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Simon Lane, Audit and 
Investigations 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1260 simon.lane@brent.gov.uk  

     

9 Final Internal Audit progress report 2011/12  
 

73 - 140 

 This report summaries the work of Internal Audit and the Investigations 
Team and provides an update on progress since the previous report to 
this Committee on 22nd February 2012. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Simon Lane, Audit and 
Investigations 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1260 simon.lane@brent.gov.uk  

     

10 Annual Internal Audit Report 2011/12  
 

141 - 
152 

 This report is the annual report from the Head of Internal Audit. The report 
includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal controls and presents a summary of the audit work 
undertaken during the year. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Simon Lane, Audit and 
Investigations 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1260 simon.lane@brent.gov.uk  

     

11 Internal Audit Plan 2012/13  
 

153 - 
214 

 The purpose of this report is to advise the Audit Committee of the final 
Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13.  All Local Authorities are required to make 
proper provision for Internal Audit in line with the 1972 Local Government 
Act and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011.  The CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Internal Audit in Local Government requires the proper 
planning of audit work. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Simon Lane, Audit and 
Investigations 

 



 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1260 simon.lane@brent.gov.uk  

     

12 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

     

13 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee is scheduled to be 
held on 27 September 2012. 
 

 

     
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 22 February 2012 at 7.30 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Mr Stephen Wood (Independent Chair)  and Councillors Al-Ebadi, Ashraf and 
Van Kalwala 
 
Also Present: Councillor S Choudhary 
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  

 
None declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 December 2011 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting subject to the following amendments: 
In clause 5, delete the first and second sentences and replace with;  
“Andrea White introduced the Tough Times report and circulated detailed 
recommendations of the Report that the Audit Commission was making to local 
authorities.  The Report was a result of surveys undertaken”. 
 
In clause 8 paragraph 5, insert “non IT” before “Project Management Framework”. 
 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 
 

4. Deputations  
 
None. 
 
 

5. Audit Commission Annual audit letter and governance report  
 
The Committee received a report that set out progress against the 
recommendations in the Annual Governance Report.  Mick Bowden, Deputy 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services in introducing the report provided 
updates for action plans as follows: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
Audit Committee - 22 February 2012 

(i) Review of financia
[...]
Housing & Council Tax Benefits) were in the process 
of being completed.  He continued that a number of planned audits including the 
planned review of libraries, transformation of support functions in Environment and 
Neighbourhood Services, partnership working with external housing bodies and 
partnership working with the NHS had been removed from the plan due to delays in 
the implementation of the projects to which they related.  He added that the number 
of days allocated for BHP was increased to take account of previously unplanned 
work and that computer audit work had progressed. Members noted that more 
limited assurances were made. 
 
He highlighted a number of weaknesses identified in relation to school health and 
safety and Adult Social Care pre-paid cards and added that the recommendations 
made to address them, as set out in the report, would be implemented.  Clive 
Heaphy explained that the Adult Social Care team had been restructured to a more 
focussed team and systems had been put in place to ensure that the problems 
encountered did not recur.  He undertook to provide further updates on progress. 
 
Phil Lawson, (Deloitte) drew members’ attention to the summary of the findings 
from the follow-up work completed since the previous meeting of the Committee, 
excluding any BHP recommendations.  He added that where any of the 
recommendations had been partly implemented or not implemented at all, further 
actions had been raised with management.  In his view, the robust management 
plan put in place in response to the recommendations was positive.  
 
The Chair noted that the overall picture presented in the report remained quite 
positive despite the difficult times. 
   
RESOLVED: 
 
that the progress made in achieving the 2011/12 Internal Audit Plan and the review 
of fraud work be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 6



7 
Audit Committee - 22 February 2012 

10. Verbal update on progress of strategic risk register & civic centre project risk 
register  
 
Clive Heaphy introduced a report that provided the committee with an example of a 
Project Risk Register (Civic Centre) as requested at the last meeting of the 
Committee on 15 December 2011.  He highlighted some of the key risks that could 
impact upon the delivery of the civic centre and set out the mitigation strategy as 
follows: 
 
Site access during the Olympic Games would be determined and written into the 
contract.  In order to overcome the possibility of the main sub-station not being 
made available by December 2011, every support would be given to QED in their 
negotiations with UK Power networks.  As any disruption on site during the 2012 
Olympic Games could delay construction, delivery and occupation of the building, 
early discussions would be held with the London Olympic Committee of the Olympic 
Games (LOCOG).  He added that officers would also monitor closely, exceptionally 
adverse weather conditions and its impact on the civic centre. 
 
The Director continued that although the civic centre project was ahead of its 
original schedule and on budget, officers would closely monitor all key risks with 
robust risk framework and each departmental risk assessed and collated for 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) and the Executive.   
 
During discussions, the Chair expressed concern at the lack of progress in the Risk 
Management Strategy and related registers.  He pointed out that deadlines were 
continually missed pointing out that for example, risk registers had been promised 
at two previous meetings and were again not available. Clive Heaphy explained 
that the Chief Executive wanted the register to be approved by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) prior to going to the Audit Committee but there had not 
been time to achieve this.  Councillor Butt, Deputy Leader and Executive Member 
for Corporate Services assured the committee that he would work with senior 
officers to ensure that the opportunity to see the register was not missed again.  
The Chair suggested the inclusion of the corporate risk register and the mitigating 
steps taken on the agenda for the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the Committee’s concern on the lack of progress on the Risk 
 Management Strategy and Risk Register be brought to the attention of 
 the CMT; 
 
(ii) that the update on the civic centre project risk register be noted. 
 
 

11. Draft Internal Audit Plan & Audit Needs Assessment for 2012/13  
 
Simon Lane, Head of Audit and Investigations, introduced the report that set out the 
Draft Internal Audit Plan (“the Plan) for 2012/13 and an update on the Audit Needs 
Assessment (‘ANA’). He advised the Committee that the final audit plan would 
continue to be delivered through a partnership of the Council’s in-house team and 

Page 7



8 
Audit Committee - 22 February 2012 

Deloitte & Touche Public Sector Internal Audit Limited.  The finalised audit plan 
would be presented for formal approval at the next scheduled meeting of the Audit 
Committee in June.  He added that the Brent Housing Partnership (BHP) Plan 
would be presented separately to their Audit & Finance Sub-Committee for 
approval.   
 
He drew members’ attention to the table that set out the proposed number of days 
against each audit, together with a high level indication of the proposed coverage, 
the initial key contact, and an indication of the proposed timing where this was 
known.  Simon Lane advised that whilst all areas of the Council’s operations were 
potentially subject to internal audit coverage, given resource constraints, not all 
areas could be audited on an annual basis.   He continued that for 2012/13, the 
Internal Audit Team would attend Departmental Management Team (DMT) 
meetings.  Phil Lawson concurred with the presentation. 
 
In response to the Chair’s enquiry for a specific allocation to be made for risk 
management, Simon Lane replied that the Internal Audit team would be monitoring 
submissions on risk via the quarterly scorecard infor
[...]
ERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The proposals in this report have been subject to screening and officers 
 believe that there are no diversity implications arising from it. 
 
6 STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 

7 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no legal implications arising from the report. 
 
8 BACKGROUND 
 
 Annual Treasury Strategy – Report to Full Council (and the Audit Committee) 
 as part of the Budget Report – March 2012.  
 

Persons wishing to discuss the above should contact the Exchequer and 
Investment Section, Finance and Corporate Resources, on 020 8937 1472/74 
at Brent Town Hall. 

 

CLIVE HEAPHY 
Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 
 

MARTIN SPRIGGS 
Head of Exchequer and Investment 

 

 

Page 43



 
APPENDIX 1 

 
Brent treasury lending list  

 
1 The current loans outstanding as at 31st March 2012 are: 

 
Name    Amount Yield Lending Maturity  
     £m      % Date  Date 
Global Treas. Fund (RBS)     8.0   Var. Call  
Gartmore cash reserve     2.0  Var. Call 
Heritable bank                 3.2     0.0 15.08.08 14/11/08 
Glitnir (escrow account)     1.0    3.4 15.09.08 12/12/08 
Isle of Wight                 5.0   0.3 30.03.12 05.04.12  
Santander UK     10.0   0.52 30.03.12 05.04.12 
London Borough of Merton     5.0   0.30 30.03.12 02.04.12 
UK Debt Management Office     9.5  0.25 30.03.12 03.04.12 
 
       Total     43.7 

 
  
 

Page 44



 
1 

 Audit Committee 
27 June 2012 

Report from the Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Corporate Risk Register and Departmental Risk Registers 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Corporate Risk Register 
and Departmental Risk Registers to be noted by the Audit Committee.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Audit Committee to review and note the contents of the Corporate Risk 
Register and Departmental Risk Registers.  

3. Detail 

3.1. The council’s risk management strategy and policy was agreed by CMT in 
September 2
[...]
 
Director of 
Strategy, 
partnership & 
Improvement.

6 6 36 A business case is currenlty 
being developed.  The 
Shadow Health & Wellbeing 
Board oversees intergration.

Shadow 
Health & 
Welbeing 
Board,

6 5 30 Alternative savings strategy 
to be drafted

30/09/2012 TBA

ASS4 Political / 
Reputational / Legal / 
Financial

0 6 5 30 Further ongoing training for staff 31/03/2013 Senel Arkut, Head of 
Service

ASS5 0 0

ASS6 0 0

KEY OPERATIONAL RISKS
ID CAT.

RISK IDENTIFICATION
(Describe risk and underlying cause)

IMPACT
(Consequences of risk maturing)

Risk Owner Inherent (raw) risk Existing Controls Sources of 
Assurance

Residual (net) risk

Adult Social Services

Movement 
Indicator

Further Actions Deadline Responsible Officer

P
age 71



Impact Likelihood Risk Score Impact Likelihood Risk 
Score

ID CAT.
RISK IDENTIFICATION

(Describe risk and underlying cause)
IMPACT

(Consequences of risk maturing)

Risk Owner Inherent (raw) risk Existing Controls Sources of 
Assurance

Residual (net) risk Movement 
Indicator

Further Actions Deadline Responsible Officer

ASS7 0 0

ASS8 0 0

ASS9 0 0

ASS10 0 0

ASS11 0 0

ASS12 0 0

P
age 72



 
1 

 
Audit Committee 
27 June 2012 

Report from the Director of  
Finance and Corporate Services 

 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Final Internal Audit Progress Report 2011/12 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report summaries the work of Internal Audit and the Investigations Team and 
provides an update on progress since the previous report to this Committee on 
22nd February 2012. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Audit Committee notes the progress made in achieving the 2011/12 
Internal Audit Plan and the review of fraud work. 

3. Detail 

Audit 

3.1. The Internal Audit Plan for 2011/121 comprises 1,200 days, of which 905 are 
allocated to Deloitte Touche Public Sector Internal Audit Limited, and 295 to the in-
house team.  

3.2. A total of 1187 days have been delivered against the overall Plan, made up of 905 
Deloitte 
[...]
d / Irregularity  17 11 16 23 33 
Dismiss / Resign 12 9 14 21 27 
Warning 2 0 0 2 5 

Page 139



. 
Table 4 – Internal Fraud Caseload 2007/08 to 2011/12 

 
 

Page 140



 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
27 June 2012 

Report from the Director of  
Finance and Corporate Services 

 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Internal Audit Annual Report 2011/12 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report is the annual report from the Head of Internal Audit. The report 
includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal controls and presents a summary of the audit work undertaken during 
the year. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Audit Committee note the content of the report. 

3. Detail 

3.1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 20111, as amended, require the Council 
to maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control. The role of internal audit is to 
provide an independent and objective opinion on the control environment 
within the Council. Internal audit work is undertaken in accordance with the 
CIPFA Internal Audit Code of Practice 20062 (“the code”). The code sets out a 
number of elements to be included in an annual report from the Head of Audit. 
These are: 
• An opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the internal 

control environment 
• Any qualifications to the opinion 
• A summary of audit work undertaken 
• Any issues particularly relevant to the Annual Governance Statement  
• A comparison of the work undertaken against the plan and performance 

issues 

Agenda Item 10

Page 141



 
2 

• A comment on compliance with the CIPFA code  
 
Opinion of the Head of Audit and Investigations  

3.2. “I have considered all of the work conducted by internal audit staff, the 
council’s audit contractor, Deloitte and Touche Public sector Internal Audit Ltd 
and fraud investigation staff for the year ended 31 March 2012 and work 
undertaken post year end. This in
[...]
 but 
also to general procurement of supplies and services.  

3.3. A number of schools have failed to adhere to the national legal requirements 
concerning teacher’s pay, specifically in relation to the Headteacher’s pay 
being outside the prescribed bandings determined by the school size. Whilst 
head teachers are being paid on the leadership scale, there are a significant 
number who are paid above the natural cap for the school size. Although, in 
certain circumstances schools are permitted to pay above this cap, I consider 
that in a number of cases these circumstances are unlikely to apply and were 
not considered or evidenced when decisions were taken to increase pay. I 
consider it likely that some governing bodies have used the full scale as a 
method of facilitating annual pay increases once the natural pay cap has been 

Page 142



 
3 

reached. Although the Children and Families Department and Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services have begun a programme of regularising any 
anomalies, it remains the responsibility of the head and governing bodies to 
comply with the law and the Financial Regulations for Schools will need to be 
strengthened to ensure compliance. 

3.4. I am concerned about the number of allegations I have received concerning 
the appointment of relatives of the head teacher. Whilst there are currently a 
small number of ongoing investigations into these allegations, the relevant 
Head’s appear oblivious to the reputational risk, inherent unfairness and 
inevitable conflict of interest which exists in such appointments. Even if the 
there is a formal recruitment process, the interest is declared and the Head is 
not directly involved in the process, I am not content that the conflicts which 
such appointments cause can be properly managed. Much clearer guidance 
needs to be issued in this regard.” 

 
Summary of Work Undertaken - Audit 

3.5. The 2011/12 Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee on 15th June 
20113. The plan 
[...]
93 

 
Phil Lawson –  Sector Manager  

Shahab Hussein – Computer Audit Sector Manager  

Miyako Fujii – Senior Audit Manager 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 214


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Audit Commission Progress Report
	6 Annual Governance report - progress report on action plan
	audit-action-plan-app1

	7 Treasury activity update
	8 Corporate Risk Register and departmental risk registers
	risk-app1
	risk-app2
	risk-app3
	risk-app4
	risk-app5
	risk-app6
	risk-app7
	risk-app8
	risk-app9

	9 Final Internal Audit progress report 2011/12
	internal-audit-progress-app1
	internal-audit-progress-app2

	10 Annual Internal Audit Report 2011/12
	11 Internal Audit Plan 2012/13
	2012-13-final-audit-plan-app




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 27 June 2012 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Stephen Wood (Independent Chair) and Councillors Al-Ebadi, Cummins and 
Van Kalwala 

 
Also present: Councillor S Choudhary 

 
 
 

1. Welcome  
 
Members welcomed Councillor Cummins to his first meeting following his re-
appointment to the Audit Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None made. 
 

3. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 February 2012 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting subject to the amendment of Clause 10 – Verbal 
update on progress of strategic risk register and civic centre project risk register, 
para 2, 2nd sentence to read: “in order to overcome the possibility of the main sub-
station not being made available on target, every support would be given to QED in 
their negotiations with UK Power networks”. 
 

5. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

6. Audit Commission Progress Report  
 
Andrea White and Martin Searle (Audit Commission) introduced the report from the 
Audit Commission which set out the Commission’s progress in discharging their 
responsibilities as the council’s external auditor. Martin Searle advised that the 
interim audit was nearing completion, the Commission was pleased with progress 
and there were no significant findings to date. Preparation of the 2011/12 financial 



2 
Audit Committee - 27 June 2012 

statements had been challenging and together with finance officers had been 
closely monitored. Work was also continuing on the council’s private finance 
initiative schemes. It was expected that a complete set of financial statements 
would be ready by the end of the month. Discussions had also taken place over 
accounting arrangements for schools and improvements have been made. 
 
The Deputy Director of Finance and Corporate Services, Mick Bowden, 
summarised the progress of work by finance officers. Issues raised in the previous 
year’s audit had all been addressed including the technical accounting issues 
referred to the report. Final checks against the check list were taking place. 
 
The Chair congratulated the finance team for their work and for adhering to the 
plans put in place the previous year. The Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services acknowledged the significant improvement in efficiency and advised that a 
review would be taking place at the end of the week. He also thanked the Audit 
Commission staff for their contribution. 
 
Andrea White advised that auditing of the Pension Fund had commenced. The 
change in administration from LPFA to Capita Hartshead would be the subject of a 
report in November. The committee heard from Martin Searle that there were 
currently no Value For Money issues to report and the outcome of work would be 
reported in September 2012. Members also heard that the Audit Commission had 
received correspondence on issues of importance to the borough and its residents 
such as library transformation programme and would be responding. Martin Searle 
drew attention to the reduction in subsidy of approximately £15,000 resulting from 
the misclassification by the council of overpayments revealed by the Department of 
Work and Pensions and work on other grant claims would be prioritised for 
completion in advance of transfer to KPMG on 31 October 2012. Martin Searle 
reminded the committee of the announcement in the Queen’s Speech of the 
government’s intention abolish the Audit Commission and drew attention to the 
reduction in fees for the main audit and the certification of grant claims. The 
committee noted that the National Fraud Initiative had been successful and 
revealed issues on which members could challenge. Other matters of interest 
included consultation on Public Sector Audit Standards which would take place over 
the summer and the introduction of Local Payment By Results schemes in local 
authorities. It was noted that CIPFA’s ‘Brief Guide to Local Government Finance 
Reforms’ was available. 
 
Members welcomed the report, particularly the fee reduction, noted that the 
Payment By Results document was still in the process of being evaluated and 
asked that any relevant issues be circulated so a decision could be made on how 
best to proceed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

7. Annual Governance report - progress report on action plan  
 
The committee received the report from the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services which set out progress against the recommendations in the Annual 
Governance Report. 



3 
Audit Committee - 27 June 2012 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

8. Treasury activity update  
 
The report from the Director of Finance and Corporate Services, introduced by the 
Deputy Director, provided an update on recent treasury activity. It was noted that 
£4M was still outstanding from the Icelandic Bank deposits. The Brent Treasury List 
had been extended to bring in highly rated overseas banks following the downgrade 
of some UK banks. It was noted that as at 31 March 2012 there was a deposit with 
Santander UK. That bank had subsequently been removed from the list. All 
deposits were short term to reduce exposure. The Deputy Director drew attention to 
the possible need for long term borrowing later in the year for the capital 
programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted.  
 

9. Corporate Risk Register and departmental risk registers  
 
The committee welcomed receipt of the council’s Corporate Risk Register and 
Departmental Risk Registers presented in accordance with the risk management 
strategy and policy. Simon Lane (Audit and Investigations) reminded members that 
risks detailed were possibilities and the aim was to demonstrate that measures 
were in place to mitigate the likelihood of a risk occurring or its impact. He advised 
that the register had been signed off by the Executive and would be put before the 
Corporate Management Team on a quarterly basis highlighting key areas of 
concern. Discussions were taking place regularly with departments over operational 
risks and those of most concern reported to the Corporate Management Team. 
 
The Chair identified that a number of risks carried the same score both before and 
after controls, querying whether or not this was correct. Simon Lane undertook to 
take this away and clarify although clearly this should not be the case. Reference 
was made to recent adverse publicity over the library transformation programme for 
which the Executive had ultimate responsibility. Members questioned the sources of 
assurance and were reminded that before them was a high level overview of activity 
and more detailed reports were in existence with each department having its own 
register. Further scrutiny was undertaken by the High Level Monitoring Group and 
this committee’s role was to monitor whether the risk management system was 
effective rather than individual risk management. Internal Audit also had a 
monitoring role. 
 
Members requested regular reporting of high risks, with corporate strategic risks 
reported to each meeting and an annual update of operational risks with 
appendices. Members also requested more information on previous activity so that 
scores could be compared. Simon Lane advised that service directors could be 
called to account for their indicators or issues referred to scrutiny committee where 
appropriate.  
 



4 
Audit Committee - 27 June 2012 

RESOLVED:- 
 
that the contents of the Corporate Risk Register and Departmental Risk Registers 
be noted. 
 

10. Final Internal Audit progress report 2011/12  
 
Simon Lane (Audit and Investigations) introduced the report which summarised the 
work of the Audit and the Investigations Team and provided an update on progress 
since last reported in February 2012. He was pleased to report that in terms of 
inputs, 99% of the Internal Audit Plan had been delivered. Of concern were audits 
which had received a Limited Assurance opinion relating to corporate/cross cutting 
audits, service departments, some schools and computer audits and also Brent 
Housing Partnership. 
 
Members expressed concern over the findings on school audits and questioned 
what further action could be taken to improve governance. Simon Lane responded 
that the findings were the result of a number of days working at each school, 
reporting to governing bodies and to head teachers and revisiting on a periodic 
basis. Resources did not allow for visits to all schools annually. Recommendations 
were considered and implementation plans discussed and agreed at exit meetings 
with relevant school staff. However, the extent to which concerns were taken 
seriously was questionable. The Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
advised that while ultimate responsibility rested with him, his powers were limited. 
He had issued guidance and attended conferences in an effort to impress the need 
for schools to work within the law and the financial regulations. Additionally, schools 
could buy in additional financial support. The Chair questioned whether there was 
any correlation between performance and deficits and surpluses and heard that 
none had been found. It was noted that the issue was on the Children’s and 
Families risk register. Clive Heaphy referred to action being taken to terminate 
leasing arrangements into which some schools had entered which could potentially 
lead to deficits. Additionally, consideration was being given to strengthening the role 
of governing body clerks and additional training for the chairs governing bodies. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the progress made in achieving the 2011/12 Internal Audit Plan and the review 
of fraud work be noted. 
 

11. Annual Internal Audit Report 2011/12  
 
The report before the committee summarised the work of Internal Audit and the 
Investigations Team and provided an update on progress since the previous report 
on 22 February 2012. Andrea White (Audit Commission) advised that the level of 
their testing was relatively high in the light of concerns in the previous year. 
Members questioned the findings of the Conflict of Interest audit which had only 
limited assurance and heard that the Internal Audit Team were working with 
departments to ensure consistency, not helped by the timing of the introduction of 
HR Oracle. Martin Searle (Audit Commission) made reference to the general ledger 
and the steps being taken with service areas to improve and embed processes. 
Elements relating to Oracle were taking longer to address. 
 



5 
Audit Committee - 27 June 2012 

In response to an enquiry, Simon Lane (Head of Audit and Investigations) referred 
to the summary of assurance opinions and direction of travel for the past three 
years and explained that issues with schools had a distorting effect on the figures. 
On priority recommendations where 86% had been fully or partly implemented he 
felt that this was an acceptable level, given the high numbers involved and 
emphasised the importance of the direction of travel. Members asked that 
consideration be given to how to provide qualitative analysis in addition to 
quantitative currently available. 
 
The Annual Report on the work of Internal Audit included an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s internal controls and presented a 
summary of the audit work undertaken during the year. He drew attention to the 
qualified opinion in relation to the effectiveness of financial and other controls in 
schools, which had been raised in the previous year’s report. Specific areas of 
concern were failure to adhere to the national legal requirements concerning 
teachers’ pay, specifically in relation to head teachers’ pay and the appointment of 
relatives and also the procurement of equipment through finance leases. In regard 
to the investigation of fraud Simon Lane referred to the National Fraud Authority’s 
new strategy for local government, the implementation of which was being 
reviewed. He drew members’ attention to the 2011/12 fraud case load statistics and 
the sanctions that had been imposed on the closed cases. It was noted as part of 
new proposals for fraud investigation, a Single Fraud Investigation Service would 
operate under the remit of the Department of Work and Pensions and in the long 
term local authority staff would transfer to the DWP. A further report would be 
submitted on the implications of this and the government’s recently released 
document ‘Fighting Fraud Locally – The Local Government Fraud Strategy.  
 
Andrea White (Audit Commission) emphasised the need for controls to be place to 
limit internal fraud and supported the council’s zero tolerance approach. She 
acknowledged that the council was working with limited resources however noting 
that a number of cases had resulted in dismissal. Simon Lane explained that none 
of these dismissals related to incidents affecting the key financial systems or had a 
material impact upon finances and undertook to provide the Audit Commission with 
a detailed breakdown. 
 
Members questioned the extent to which risk assessments were working given the 
finding of 33 cases of fraud and irregularity during a one year period. They were 
reminded that it was for this committee to take a strategic approach and consider 
the extent to which controls in place were effective. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

12. Internal Audit Plan 2012/13  
 
The report from the Director of Finance and Corporate Services advised of the final 
Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13. Members noted that as requested at the previous 
meeting, specific time for risk management time had been built in and also that an 
additional 20 days for follow up work on schools with earlier limited assurance 
reports had been included. Discussions had also taken place on linking the Plan to 
the Risk Register. 



6 
Audit Committee - 27 June 2012 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

13. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

14. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting was due to take place on 27 September 2012. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.40 pm 
 
 
 
S WOOD 
Chair 
 


